

Case No. 18-7442

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF THE UNITED STATES

KEVIN RAY UNDERWOOD,

Petitioner,

v.

MIKE CARPENTER, Interim Warden,
Oklahoma State Penitentiary,

Respondent.

On Petition for Writ of Certiorari to the
United States Court of Appeals for the Tenth Circuit

BRIEF IN OPPOSITION TO PETITION FOR WRIT OF CERTIORARI

MIKE HUNTER
ATTORNEY GENERAL OF OKLAHOMA

*JENNIFER J. DICKSON, OBA #18273
ASSISTANT ATTORNEY GENERAL

313 NE 21st Street
Oklahoma City, Oklahoma 73105
(405) 521-3921
(405) 522-4534 FAX

Emails: fhc.docket@oag.ok.gov
jenny.dickson@oag.ok.gov

ATTORNEY FOR RESPONDENT

*Counsel of record

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	PAGE
QUESTIONS PRESENTED	v
STATEMENT OF THE CASE	1
REASONS FOR DENYING THE WRIT	7
CERTIORARI SHOULD BE DENIED BECAUSE PETITIONER PRESENTS A MERE DISAGREEMENT WITH THE APPLICATION OF A PROPERLY STATED RULE AND HAS SHOWN NO CONFLICT IN THE LAW	7
A. Petitioner simply disagrees with the Tenth Circuit’s application of AEDPA and Ring	8
B. There is not a split in authority because state courts are applying <i>Hurst</i> without the restrictions of AEDPA	13
CONCLUSION	14

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

FEDERAL CASES

Almendarez- Torres v. United States,
523 U.S. 224, 118 S. Ct. 1219, 140 L.Ed.2d 350 (1998) 10

Apprendi v New Jersey,
530 U.S. 466 (2000) Passim

Arizona v. Evans,
514 U.S. 1, 115 S. Ct. 1185, 131 L.Ed.2d 34 (1995) 13

Clemons v. Mississippi,
494 U.S. 738, 7 110 S. Ct. 1441, 108 L.Ed.2d 725 (1990). 11

Florida v. Powell,
559 U.S. 50, 130 S. Ct. 1195, 175 L.Ed.2d 1009 (2010) 13

Greene v. Fisher,
565 U.S. 34, 132 S. Ct. 38, 181 L.Ed.2d 336 (2011) 12

Hurst v. Florida,
__ U.S. __, 136 S. Ct. 616, 193 L.Ed.2d 504 (2016) 7, 12, 13

Lockyer v. Andrade,
538 U.S. 63, 123 S. Ct. 1166, 155 L.Ed.2d 144 (2003) 12

Marsh v. Kansas,
548 U.S. 163, 126 S. Ct. 2516, 165 L.Ed.2d 429 (2006) 12

Miranda v. Arizona,
384 U.S. 436, 86 S.Ct. 1602, 16 L.Ed.2d 694 (1966) 4

Proffitt v. Florida,
428 U.S. 242, 2 96 S. Ct. 2960, 49 L.Ed.2d 913 (1976) 11

Rauf v. State,
145 A.3d 430 (Del. 2016) 13

<i>Ring v. Arizona</i> , 536 U.S. 584, 122 S. Ct. 2428, 153 L.Ed.2d 556 (2002)	Passim
<i>Shoop v. Hill</i> , __ U.S. __, 139 S. Ct. 504 (2019)	12
<i>Tuilaepa v. California</i> , 512 U.S. 967, 114 S. Ct. 2630, 129 L.Ed.2d 750 (1994)	12
<i>Underwood v. Royal</i> , 894 F.3d 1154 (10 th Cir. 2018)	Passim
<i>United States v. Cronic</i> , 466 U.S. 648, 104 S. Ct. 2039, 80 L.Ed.2d 657	11
<i>Woods v. Donald</i> , __ U.S. __, 135 S. Ct. 1372, 191 L.Ed.2d 464 (2016)	10

STATE CASES

<i>Romano v. State</i> , 847 P.2d 369 (Okla. Crim. App. 1993)	12
<i>Torres v. State</i> , 58 P.3d 214 (Okla. Crim. App. 2002)	10, 12
<i>Underwood v. State</i> , 252 P.3d 221 (Okla. Crim. App. 2011)	2, 5, 6

FEDERAL STATUTES

28 U.S.C. § 2254	Passim
Fla. Stat. § 921.141	13

STATE STATUTES

Okla. Stat. Tit. 21, § 701.11	12
Okla. Stat. Tit. 21, § 701.12(4)	2

FEDERAL RULES

Rule 10, *Rules of the Supreme Court of the United States* 8

Rule 12.7, *Rules of the Supreme Court of the United States* 1
